

FILED

No. 22-0118

January 26, 2023

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Alejandro Cruz-Guzman, as guardian and next friend
of his minor children, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

State of Minnesota, *et al.*,

Defendants-Respondents,

and

Higher Ground Academy, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Respondents.

BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

SHULMAN & BUSKE PLLC
DANIEL R. SHULMAN (#100651)
126 N 3rd St, Suite 402
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Telephone: (612) 870-7410

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
State of Minnesota
Kevin A. Finnerty (#0325995)
Deputy Attorney General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134
Telephone: (651) 757-1058

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS**

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-
RESPONDENTS**

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(h)(3).

**Plaintiffs-Appellants' Attorneys
Cont.:**

LATHROP GPM LLP
RICHARD C. LANDON (#0392306)
500 IDS Center, 80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 632-3000

THE SPENCE LAW FIRM, LLC
MEL C. ORCHARD III (Pro Hac Vice)
(WY Atty License Number 5-2984)
15 S. Jackson Street
Jackson, WY 83001
Telephone: (307) 733-7290

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN BURRIS
JAMES COOK (Pro Hac Vice)
(CA Atty License Number 300212)
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 1120
Oakland, CA 94621
Telephone: (415) 350-3393

TAFT, STETTINIUS, & HOLLISTER
LLP
JACK Y. PERRY (#209272)
2200 IDS Center, 80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 997-8400

JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.
John Cairns (#14096)
2751 Hennepin Avenue, Box 280
Minneapolis, MN 55408
Telephone: (612) 986-8532

NEKIMA LEVY-ARMSTRONG
(#335101)
1011 West Broadway Ave., Ste. 100
Minneapolis, MN 55411
Telephone: (612) 598-0559

**ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENORS-
RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LEGAL ISSUES INVOLVED 1

 Issue 1: Is it necessary to prove intentional *de jure* segregation in order to establish that a racially segregated school system is not general, uniform, thorough, or efficient and therefore violates the Education Clause? 1

 Issue 2: If *de jure* segregation is not required, what standard of causation, if any, is required to prove that a racially segregated school system violates the Education Clause? 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 1. Nature of the Case 4

 2. Statement of Facts 7

 a. Racial and Socioeconomic School Segregation 7

 b. The Achievement Gap 10

 c. The Role of the State 12

 Origins of the current desegregation rule..... 13

 Initial attempts to craft a new desegregation rule 15

 MDE reverses course on new desegregation rule 17

 MDE’s justification for adoption of the new rule 20

 Return to neighborhood schools 23

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 24

ARGUMENT 27

 I. A Violation of the Education Clause Based on Segregation Does Not Require a Showing of *De Jure* Segregation..... 27

 A. The Education Clause Is Broader than Federal Equal Protection Law in the Rights It Provides and Protects 28

 B. The State – and Initially, the District Court – Admit that Intent Is Not Required for a Violation of the Education Clause 31

 C. Attempts to Remedy Segregated Schools Do Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause 33

1.	The District Court Misreads <i>Parents Involved</i>	34
2.	Assignment of Students by Race Is Not a Necessary Remedy	38
3.	The District Court Exceeded Its Authority in Speculating as to the Relief	39
D.	The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding that <i>De Facto</i> Segregation by Itself Cannot Support an Education Clause Violation	40
1.	Both the District Court and Court of Appeals Failed to Properly Construe Footnote 6 in This Court’s Prior Decision	41
2.	The Court of Appeals Implicitly Found that <i>De</i> <i>Facto</i> Segregation Can Violate the Education Clause.....	44
3.	This Court Should Treat <i>De Facto</i> Segregation in the Minneapolis and St. Paul School Districts the Same as <i>De Jure</i> Segregation	46
II.	If This Court Requires a Showing that <i>De Facto</i> Segregation Has Caused Students to Receive an Inadequate Education, the Court Must Decide Whether or Not Plaintiffs’ Claim for Violation of the Education Clause Is a Tort Claim and Provide Guidance Accordingly	51
A.	The District Court Incorrectly Analogized This Case to a Tort Claim.....	53
B.	Plaintiff’s Claim More Properly Sounds in Contract or Quasi-Contract.....	555
C.	The Court Should Determine that Reasonable Foreseeability is a Relevant Consideration for the State’s Actions	56
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF DOCUMENT LENGTH	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Sauk Ctr. v. Moore</i> , 17 Minn. 412 (1871)	2, 4, 45
<i>Booker v. Board of Education, Plainfield</i> , 212 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1965).....	49
<i>Booker v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 351 F. Supp. 799 (D. Minn. 1972).....	13
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	41, 42, 43, 48
<i>Bustop, Inc v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Los Angeles</i> , 439 U.S. 1380 (1978).....	37
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	54
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 551 P.2d 28 (Cal. 1976)	37, 49
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	37
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State of Minnesota</i> , 892 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)	5
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State of Minnesota</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State of Minnesota</i> , 980 N.W.2d 816 (Minn. Ct. App. 2022)	2, 7
<i>Davis v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs of Mobile Cty.</i> , 402 U.S. 33 (1971).....	36
<i>Dellwo v. Pearson</i> , 107 N.W.2d 859 (Minn. 1961).....	56

<i>Du Bois v. Kirk</i> , 158 U.S. 58 (1895).....	54
<i>Forslund v. State</i> , 924 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019)	52
<i>Frederick v. Wallerich</i> , 907 N.W.2d 167 (Minn. 2018).....	54
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	35
<i>Hoffman v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 34 (Minn. 2009).....	27, 51
<i>Jenkins v. Morris Tp. School Dist.</i> , 279 A.2d 619 (N.J. 1971).....	37, 49
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005).....	28, 29, 43
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973).....	50
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 133 S. Ct. 9 (2012).....	54
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	34, 35
<i>McDaniel v. Barresi</i> , 402 U.S. 39 (1971).....	36, 37
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	50
<i>Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 47 (1971).....	36
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971).....	36

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	2, 34, 35
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W. Va. 1979).....	47
<i>Petition for Authorization to Conduct a Referendum on the Withdrawal of N. Haledon Sch. Dist. from the Passaic County Manchester Reg'l High Sch. Dist.</i> , 854 A.2d 327 (N.J. 2004).....	37
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	31
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	31
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	29
<i>Sheff v. O'Neill</i> , 678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996).....	37, 49
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	31
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , No. 20-1199.....	38
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	36
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	53
